BUDGET ORDINANCE
FISCALYEAR 2025-2026
GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Gaston County, North Carolina:

SECTION I. BUDGET ADOPTION 2025-2026. There is hereby adopted a budget
for the County of Gaston for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, a summary
of which is included as Exhibits I (funding sources by fund and revenue type) and 11 (appropriations by
fund and function) herein on page 4. The budget is hereby adopted by fund on a functional basis. The
County Manager is directed to finalize the line-item detailed budget, at which time that document shall
be incorporated herein as if fully set out verbatim and referred to hereinafter as the "2025-2026 Gaston
County Budget."

SECTION II. TAX RATE LEVY 2025-2026. There is hereby levied for fiscal year
2025-2026 a tax rate of 59.9 cents per $100.00 of assessed valuation.

SECTION II. SALARIES. The 2025-2026 Gaston County Budget fully funds
longevity for eligible employees.

SECTION IV. BUDGET OFFICER AND FINANCE OFFICER. In accordance with
the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act, the County Manager has prepared a budget which
contains a General Fund, a Community Investment Fund, a Debt Service Fund, a Capital Improvements
Fund, a Social Services Beneficiaries Fund, a Travel and Tourism Fund, a Property Revaluation Fund,
an Emergency Telephone Fund, a Courthouse Parking Fund, a Deeds of Trust Fund, a Civil Process
Fund, a Fines and Forfeitures Fund, a Solid Waste Enterprise Fund, and a Self-Insurance Fund.

The County Manager is designated as the Budget Officer of the County and the
Finance Director is designated as Finance Officer. As provided by G.S. 159-25 (b), the Board is
authorized to require two signatures on each check or draft that is made on County funds. The signature
of the County Manager and the Finance Officer shall be the authorized signatures of the County. The
Deputy County Manager shall have signatory authority in the absence of the County Manager and the
Finance Officer shall designate signatory authority to a responsible individual on their staff in their
absence.

SECTION V. TRANSFERS OF FUNDS BETWEEN OBJECT ACCOUNTS.
Line item changes are authorized only with the approval of the Board of Commissioners as required by
law, except as provided below. The Budget Officer is authorized to transfer monies from one line item
appropriation to another within the same fund in accordance with provisions of G.S. 159-15.



In compliance with Resolution 2003-321, upon making such transfers, the Manager shall
accumulate them to be forwarded to the Clerk to the Board on or before the agenda deadline for the next
regular scheduled Board of Commissioners meeting so that said transfers may be placed in the agenda
and recorded in the minutes of said meeting. Budget Change Requests included in the agenda are for
information purposes and will not be discussed by the Board at the meeting unless a Budget Change
Request pertains to a resolution that is on the Board’s agenda for that meeting. Nothing in this
resolution in any way affects the County Manager’s authority to make budget transfers by the amount
provided in the Budget Ordinance.

Movement of funds between expenditure categories (personnel, operating, capital and
debt service) may be requested by departments, but require approval of the Budget Officer or their
designee. No lapsed salary can be used to fund other operational expenditures without the Budget Officer
or their designee approval. Movement of funds to purchase unbudgeted capital items requires approval of
the Budget Officer or their designee.

SECTION VI. OBLIGATIONS FROM THE PRIOR YEAR. As provided by
G.S. 159-13 (b), any funds of a capital or operating nature for which bids have been received or contracts
executed in previous fiscal years are hereby re-appropriated. All unpaid encumbrances, ongoing projects
that are assigned a project number, capital improvement projects, and any other items which have been
approved by the Board of Commissioners, such as grants, are hereby re-appropriated and are to be added
to this approved budget.

SECTION VII. SCHOOL BUDGET. Current Expense - The Gaston County Board of
Commissioners approves an operating allocation of $54,001,704 for the Gaston County Board of
Education. In addition, the Board approves $2,302,623 for School Resource Officers assigned to
schools, as well as $65,000 for the Commissioners’ School of Excellence.

Capital/Debt Service Funds - The Gaston County Board of Commissioners appropriates
$35,361,046 for the school system’s FY 2025-2026 capital and debt service needs, to be allocated as
follows: $0 for capital needs and $35,361,046 for debt service.

SECTION VIII. GASTON COLLEGE BUDGET. In accordance with North Carolina
General Statute 115D, Gaston County shall provide, based upon the appropriations herein, funds to
Gaston College as needed to meet current fund and capital fund expenditures. The FY 2025-2026
appropriation for Gaston College totals $8,445,548 to be allocated as follows: $6,271,775 for current
operating expenses, $797,219 for capital expenses, and $1,376,554 for debt service expenditures.

Reserves for future capital projects shall remain with Gaston County to the credit of
Gaston College until requested for payment of duly appropriated obligations. Payment of all capital
expenditures shall be made upon presentation of the appropriate invoices to Gaston County.



SECTION IX. APPROVAL OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS. The Board of
County Commissioners does hereby approve the amended budget of each department by the County
Manager or as amended by this Board on page 4 herein and as more fully detailed in the document to be
finalized per Section | above.

SECTION X. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND. The Board of the County
Commissioners does hereby approve the Capital Improvement Fund as budgeted by the County Manager
or as amended by this Board on page 4. Accordingly, the Finance Director is authorized to make the
proper entries to the County’s accounting records as of June 30, 2026 to cause the net balance of the
appropriate projects to revert to the Community Investment Fund’s fund balance.

SECTION XI. DESIGNATION OF INSURANCE RESERVES AND
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURES. The Board of Commissioners approves the designation
of unspent funds, from “Insurance” line items (530024) and account 1000-NDP-000-00000-000000-
0000000-0000-01-530025-. “Insurance Deductible” into fund balance titled “Designated for Insurance
Reserves”.

Amended this 24th day of June 2025, to become effective on July 1, 2025.



Exhibit |
GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
BUDGET ORDINANCE
FUNDING SCURCES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2026

MAIOR FUNDS NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS ENTERPRISE FUND | T ERAL SERVICE
FUNDING SOURCE UNIFIED FIRE - CSoURCES AL
GENERAL COMMUNITY omaTsERVICE | e TOURISM PROPERTY COURTHOUSE EMERGENCY PROTECTION | DEEDSOFTRUST  CMLPROCESS FINES & soLpwasTEFUND | SELFMSURANGE | SOURSES AL
FUND INVESTMENT FUND FUND i vy FUND REVALURTIONFUND  PARKINGFUND  TELEFHONE FUND | SERVICE DISTRICT FUND FUND FORFEITURES FUND FUND

AD VALOREM TAXES 3 211466587 § - 8 - $ - 18 - 8 - 3 - 5 - $ - {3 13358825| 3 - $ - 3 CE RS - 13 - 1% 224,826,422
SALES & OTHER TAXES s 44330204 § 2978675 § - s s - s 1529473 § - s -8 - -ls - s -8 -l 435608 | 3 - s 76.082,037
INTERGOVERNMENTAL & GRANTS 5 35920450 $ 2000000 § - s < ls 850000 5 - s -8 - s s ols - s <8 1707.500 | $ - s - s 40,477,388
FEES, LICENSES, & PERMITS 5 11642300 § - % - 8 L] - 3 - 3 - % 16,000 $ - {3 -15 100000 § 200000 § EE - i3 - 1% 11,858,300
SALES. SERVICES, & FEES s 2141203 $ 115600 § Y < s - s - s -8 Y s -ls 50000 § - s < s 13685898 | § - s 35,963,532
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 5 10000000 § - s - s - ls -8 - s -8 - s - s s -8 - s s - s 750008 18,275,000
MISCELLANEGUS REVENUE $ agTrEie s - s - s s - s - s - s - s s -ls - s - s S s - s - s 5871514
NSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS s - s - s - s - ls - s - s - - s s -1s - s - s s - s 26615957 | 26,615,957
TRANSFERS IN FROMOTHER FUNDS | § - s 16844635 § 6230152 S 2516838 | § - s - s 75000 S - s - s -ls .S - s Sl < s - s 65,965,625
FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATION s - s - s -3 - ls - s 853000 5 - s - s sangea]s -ls - s - s - s 527,095 |8 s 6,529,858

$ 340,349,208 § 48745980 $ 46,230,182 § 2,516,838 | § 850,000 $ 2182473 $ 375000 § 16,000 § 548963 { S 13,359,826 | § 150,000 § 208,000 $ 1,707,500 | § 19,449,398 {$ 26,990,957 i § 503,673,304
RECONCILIATION OF GROSS 6 NET BUDGET:
GROSS FUNDING SOURCES, ALLFUNDS  § 503,673,304
LESS INTERFUND TRANSFERS $ {65.986,625)
INET BUDGET, ALL FUNDS s 437,706,679

Exhibit §i
GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
BUDGET ORDINANCE
APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2026
MAJOR FUNDS NON-MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS ENTERPRISE FUND mem:;. N%ERW:E
UNIFIED FIRE APPRg:glsﬂi‘loNS
FUNGTION GENERAL COMMUNTY veaTservice  ,  SRFTAL S e TOURISM PROPERTY COURTHOUSE EMERGENCY PROTECTION | DEEDSOFTRUST  CMLPROCESS FINES & SOLID WASTE FuND | SELF INSURANCE Picaad
FuND INVESTMENT FUND FUND . Pk FUND REVALUSTIONFUND  PARKINGFUND  TELEPHONE FUND | SERVIGE DISTRICT FUND FUND FORFEITURES FUND FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 3 83720742 § - % 901,000 3 643019 | § - 3 - § 375000 § 16,000 § - {5 -~ 15 150000 § - 8 - i3 - i3% 28990857 | ¢ 82,787,718
PUBLIC SARETY s 107100938 § - s -8 615600 | 5 - s - s -8 - s saa63 |5 13350825 | 8 -s 200,000 § - s - ]s - s 121,834,321
EDUCATION s enaseaTs § .S 16253975 & 87219 |5 - s - s -8 Y - Is s - s -t 1707500 | 8 - s - s 78,807473
CULTURAL & RECREATIONAL s 9645445 § - s - s 480,000 | -5 .8 - s - s - s -1s - s - s - ls - s - s 10,105,445
HUMAN SERVICES s 85543545 8 - s < s - s 850000 § - s -8 .8 - 1s -1s -8 - s S is - s - is 86,301,543
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION s 104735 § - s -8 < s -8 -8 .s - s - s -1s <8 - s < is < ls - s 104736
ECONOMIC & PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT | § 6168605 S -5 - s - s - s 2182473 3 < s - s - s s - s - s - ls - s - s 5,249,168
SOLID WASTE s - s - s - s - s - s - s -8 < s - s -is - s - s S 19250020 | - s 19,263,020
DEBT SERVICE s - s - s 20075177 § - - s - s - s - s - s -s - s < s - s 180378 | 5 - s 29.266.556
TRANSFERS OUT TO OTHER FUNDS s 17218835 § 8726990 s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s -1s -3 - s s - s - s 55,966,625

s seaeszon s 18.7469%0 3 452301523 2,516,838 | 950,000 § 2462473 3§ 375,000 8 16,000 5 548963 | 13,553,325 | § 150,000 % 200,000 § 1,707,600 | 3 19,443,398 |8 26880957 |8 603573304
[RECONCHIATION OF GROSS TO NET BUDGET:
GROSS APPROPRIATIONS, ALLFUNDS 5 503,673,304
LESS INTERFUND TRANSFERS 5 (65.966.625)
NET BUDGET, ALL FUNDS s 437,708,678 I {lerk § B -d_ do herebv certify that o al

i, Llerk 1o the Board, o nereb coruty nat e ab
of e the H




Gaston County

GaStOW COU nty Board of Commissioners

www.gastongov.com

Financial and Management Services -
Budget

Board Action

File #: 25-347

Commissioner Brown - To Amend the FY 2026 Budget Ordinance

STAFF CONTACT
Taylor Ricci - Financial & Management Services - Budget Director

BUDGET IMPACT

Add the Unified Fire Protection Service District Fund to the budget ordinance ($13,359,825 increase in total funding
sources and total appropriations from the FY 2026 Adopted Budget Ordinance).

Changes from the FY 2026 Adopted Budget Ordinance are highlighted on the attachment.

BACKGROUND

This Board Action amends the FY 2026 Adopted Budget Ordinance to include the Unified Fire Protection Service District
Fund, which totals $13,359,825.

POLICY IMPACT
N/A

ATTACHMENTS
FY 2026 Amended Budget Ordinance

DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE

1, Donna S. Buff, Clerk to the County Commission, do hereby certify that tb’g bove is a tryes ‘ﬁ@rféc\t cqpyf of -action

taken by the Board of Commissioners as follows: 4 Wy, o
W{{ﬂ ”‘\ - &”/M .
NO. DATE M1 M2 JBailey  CBrown  CCloninger AFraley BHOV{ : TKeigher -

2025-191  06/24/2025 BH TK A A A A A

DISTRIBUTION:
Laserfiche Users

A=AYE, N=NAY, AB=ABSENT, ABS=ABSTAIN, U=UNANIMOUS



